total liabilities) by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock. Since this offering is being made solely by
the selling shareholder and none of the proceeds will be paid to CTI, our net tangible book value will be unaffected by
this offering. Our net tangible book value and our net tangible book value per share, however, will be impacted by the
common stock to be issued under the Standby Equity Distribution Agreement. The amount of dilution will depend on
the offering price and number of shares to be issued under the Standby Equity Distribution Agreement. The following
example shows the dilution to new investors at an assumed offering price of $4.59 per share.

Although we are registering only 400,000 shares of common stock, if we assume that such shares were sold at an
assumed offering price of $4.59 per share, less an underwriting discount equal to five percent (5%) and offering
expenses of $85,000, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2006 would have been $5,634,488 or $2.23 per
share. Such an offering would represent an immediate increase in net tangible book value to existing shareholders of
$0.36 per share and an immediate dilution to new shareholders of $2.36 per share. The following table illustrates the
per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 4.59
Net tangible book value per share before this offering $ 1.87
Increase attributable to new investors $ 0.36
Net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 2.23
Dilution per share to new shareholders $ 2.36

The offering price of our common stock is based on the then-existing market price. In order to give prospective
investors an idea of the dilution per share they may experience, we have prepared the following table showing the
dilution per share at various assumed offering prices:

ASSUMED
OFFERING

PRICE

NO. OF
SHARES
TO BE

ISSUED(1)

DILUTION
PER SHARE

TO NEW
INVESTORS

$ 4.59 400,000 $ 2.36
$ 3.44 400,000 $ 1.39
$ 2.30 400,000 $ 0.41
$ 1.15 400,000 $ (0.56)

(1)This represents the maximum number of shares of common stock that are being registered pursuant to the Standby
Equity Distribution Agreement at this time.

31

Edgar Filing: CTI INDUSTRIES CORP - Form S-1/A

57

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

The selling shareholders have advised us that the sale or distribution of our common stock owned by the selling
shareholders may be effected directly to purchasers by the selling shareholders as principals or through one (1) or
more underwriters, brokers, dealers or agents from time to time in one or more transactions (which may involve
crosses or block transactions) (i) on the over-the-counter market or on any other market in which the price of our